BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Room 244
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

August 20, 2020

Attn: Victor Pereyra Division of Maintenance MS 4A California Department of Transportation District 4 P.O. Box 23660 Oakland, CA 944623-0660

SUBJECT: Freeway Maintenance Agreement Amendment - Caltrans - Incorporate Alemany Boulevard Bicycle Lane Improvements at State Route 101/280 Interchange

Dear Mr. Pereyra:

For your information, please find a copy of the following legislation, which was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, and approved by the Mayor, on the dates specified below:

➤ Resolution No. 259-20 (File No. 200488) – Resolution approving the First Amendment to the Freeway Maintenance Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the California Department of Transportation, to include City's maintenance of bicycle lanes and paths and cycle tracks along Alemany Boulevard at the Freeway Interchange at State Routes 101 and 280. (Board of Supervisors - Adopted on 6/9/2020) (Mayor - Approved on 6/19/2020)

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call Erica Major, Assistant Clerk, at (415) 554-4441 or email Erica.Major@sfgov.org.

Sincerely,

Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco

AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 6/8/2020 RESOLUTION NO. 259-20

FILE NO. 200488

1	[Freeway Maintenance Agreement Amendment - Caltrans - Incorporate Alemany Boulevard Bicycle Lane Improvements at State Route 101/280 Interchange]
2	Dicycle Lane improvemente at class reads 10 1/200 interenangej
3	Resolution approving the First Amendment to the Freeway Maintenance Agreement
4	between the City and County of San Francisco and the California Department of
5	Transportation, to include City's maintenance of bicycle lanes and paths and cycle
6	tracks along Alemany Boulevard at the Freeway Interchange at State Routes 101 and
7	280.
8	
9	WHEREAS, As authorized pursuant to Resolution No. 265-10, on July 12, 2010, the
10	City and County of San Francisco ("City"), acting by and through San Francisco Public Works
11	and the State of California, acting by and through the Department of Transportation
12	("Caltrans"), entered into a Freeway Maintenance Agreement ("Agreement") to clarify the
13	division of maintenance responsibility as to separation structures, City streets or portions
14	thereof, and landscaped areas, within the freeway limits of the interchange at State Routes
15	101 and 280; and
16	WHEREAS, Copies of the Agreement and Resolution No. 265-10 are on file with the
17	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 100298; and
18	WHEREAS, As part of the Alemany Interchange Bikeways Project ("Project"), the City
19	proposes to install Class IV separated bikeways ("cycle tracks") on Alemany Boulevard and
20	Class II bikeways ("bike lanes") on San Bruno Avenue under a State Encroachment Permit,
21	which shall be incorporated in the file subsequently; and
22	WHEREAS, The City is now prepared to proceed with the installation of new cycle
23	tracks, with flexible delineator posts to separate bicycles from vehicles; high visibility
24	crosswalks and hatched shoulders; narrowed travel lanes to reduce speeding on Alemany
25	Boulevard; and a new buffered bicycle lane on San Bruno Avenue ("Bicycle Improvements").

1	Alemany Boulevard and San Bruno Avenue are both located on the San Francisco Vision
2	Zero High-Injury Network; and
3	WHEREAS, The first amendment to the Maintenance Agreement ("First Amendment")
4	is necessary to reflect the City's agreement to maintain the permitted improvements; and
5	WHEREAS, The Public Works Director issued Public Works Order No. 203077, a copy
6	of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 200488 and
7	incorporated herein by reference, recommending that the Board approve this resolution and
8	authorize the Director to amend the Agreement with the State to include maintenance of
9	bicycle paths and lanes, and cycle tracks, located and constructed at the State Route 101/280
10	Interchange; and, be it:
11	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the City to assume the
12	maintenance responsibilities over the Bicycle Improvements, as such maintenance
13	responsibilities are described in the First Amendment; and, be it
14	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves, confirms, and
15	ratifies all actions heretofore taken by the officers of the City with respect to the First
16	Amendment and authorizes the Public Works Director to execute an agreement in substantial
17	conformance with the First Amendment and to approve any additions, amendments, or other
18	modifications to the First Amendment that the Public Works Director, in consultation with the
19	City Attorney, determines are in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the
20	obligations or liabilities of the City or materially decrease the public benefits accruing to the
21	City, and are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purpose and intent of this Resolution;
22	and, be it
23	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the full execution of the First
24	Amendment by all parties, Public Works shall provide the fully executed First Amendment to

25

the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file; and be it

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board hereby directs the Clerk of the Board to send
2	four (4) certified copies of this Resolution to Caltrans in care of Victor Pereyra, Division of
3	Maintenance MS 4A, California Department of Transportation District 4, P.O. Box 23660,
4	Oakland, CA 944623-0660.
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

200488

Date Passed: June 09, 2020

Resolution approving the First Amendment to the Freeway Maintenance Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the California Department of Transportation, to include City's maintenance of bicycle lanes and paths and cycle tracks along Alemany Boulevard at the Freeway Interchange at State Routes 101 and 280.

June 08, 2020 Land Use and Transportation Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

June 08, 2020 Land Use and Transportation Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT

June 09, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200488

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/9/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board